





December 2, 1994

Huntley A. Webb

324 Jefferson Street

Bakersfield, CA  93305







Re:  Your Request for Information








Our File No. G-94-368

Dear Mr. Webb:


You have requested general information concerning the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  It is not possible under the Commission's procedures to write the answers to your questions on your letter.  Therefore, I have summarized your questions along with the answers below.


1.
Can a non-profit organization demand that its members contribute money to its political action committee and expell a member for failure to pay monthly dues?



Answer:  The Commission's jurisdiction is limited to the provisions of the Act, and the Commission cannot interpret or provide advice concerning federal or other laws.  The Act does not address this type of activity, other than to require disclosure of contributions received by such organizations.


2.
A city councilmember decides to run for State Senate and also becomes elected to the county central committee.



a.
Must the councilmember file a long form campaign statement (Form 490) for the central committee position?



Answer:  An individual who holds or is a candidate for more than one elective office must file campaign statements for each office.  If the individual receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year or makes expenditures totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year for one or more elective offices, he or she must file the Form 490 for each office.


b.
Must the Forms 490 filed for city council and State Senate disclose the existence of the central committee position?



Answer:  A candidate/officeholder must list in Part II of the Form 490 cover page any committees which are controlled by him or her but whose activities are not included in that statement.  If an individual does not receive contributions totaling $1,000 or more in connection with a particular office, he or she is not required to establish a committee or obtain an identification number for that office, or list the position in Part II.


c.
Is there a maximum amount that a candidate or officeholder may contribute to another candidate?



Answer:  Currently, the Act prohibits transfers of campaign contributions from one candidate to another only when the candidate receiving the transfer is running in a special election to fill an elective office which has become vacant, or if the candidate receiving the transfer is subject to local contribution limits.  There is no maximum amount that can be transferred to candidates who are not subject to the transfer prohibition.


d.
May a councilmember running for State Senate transfer funds from the city council committee to the Senate committee and, if so, is there a maximum amount that can be transferred?



Answer:  The Act does not prohibit a candidate from transferring funds among his or her own controlled committees.  If the committee receiving the transfer is established for a special election to fill a vacant elective office, contributions received by that committee are subject to state contribution limits and steps must be taken to ensure that funds transferred do not violate those limits.  The contribution limits are discussed in detail in the enclosed campaign information manual for candidates, officeholders, and their controlled committees.


e.
Must the committee making the transfer state whether the transfer was monetary or non-monetary, or describe how the funds were used by the committee receiving the transfer?  Must the transfer be disclosed on the Allocation Page of the committee making the transfer?



Answer:  When reporting the transfer, the committee making the transfer is not required to state whether it is monetary or non-monetary and is not required to describe how the recipient used the funds.  A monetary transfer would be disclosed on Schedule E, but is not required to be listed on the Allocation Page.


f.
Must the Form 490 filed by a committee established for a particular district or ward list the district or ward number?



Answer:  Part I of the Form 490 cover page asks the officeholder/candidate to disclose the office he or she holds or is seeking, including the location and district number, if applicable.  However, there is no specific statutory requirement that this information be included on the Form 490.


g.
Where must campaign statements be filed by a councilmember running for State Senate who is also an elected member of a county central committee?



Answer:  City candidates and officeholders file statements with the city clerk.  County central committee members file statements with the applicable county and the member's county of domicile, if different.  Senate candidates file with the Secretary of State, the county with the largest number of registered voters in the district, and the candidate's county of domicile, if different.  A councilmember running for Senate who is also a central committee member would file a Form 490 for each office with each of the filing officers listed above each time he or she is required to file a statement for any of these offices.


3.
If the Fair Political Practices Commission receives a complaint which involves criminal-felony activities, does the Commission refer the matter to the Attorney General or the Federal Government, or must the person making the complaint do so?



Answer:  Generally, a complaint alleging criminal violations of the Act would be referred to the Attorney General in the case of state elections or activities, or to the district attorney of the applicable county in the case of local elections or activities.  Violations of federal law would be referred to the appropriate federal agency.  The person making the complaint may also contact these agencies directly.


If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact the Technical Assistance Division at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Carla Wardlow







Division Chief







Technical Assistance Division

Enclosure

